Cash paid for intangible assets   (229)   (141)
Acquisitions, net of cash acquired   (770)   (550)
Proceeds from sales of investments   805   303
Purchases of investments   (52)   (70)
Proceeds from sales (purchases) of short-term investments   56   (4)
Other   43   (3)

Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities   (3,205)   (2,319)

Increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents   (411)   221

Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period   1,239   947

Cash and cash equivalents, end of period   $ 828   $ 1,168

TABLE 4
Calculation of Free Cash Flow

(Unaudited) (1)

Six Months Ended

June 30,
(in millions)   2007   2006
Net Cash Provided by (Used In) Operating Activities   $ 4,390   $ 3,184
Capital Expenditures   (3,058)   (1,854)
Cash paid for Intangible Assets   (229)   (141)
Nonoperating items, net of tax   (293)   80
Free Cash Flow   $ 810   $ 1,269

(1) See Non-GAAP and Other Financial Measures in Table 7 for the definition of Free Cash Flow.

8

TABLE 5

Pro Forma Financial Data by Business Segment
(Unaudited) (1)

(in millions)   Cable   Programming (2)
Corporate
and Other   Total

Three Months Ended June 30, 2007
Revenues   $ 7,330   $ 334   $ 48   $ 7,712
Operating Cash Flow   $ 3,031   $ 75   ($ 94)  $ 3,012
Operating Income (Loss)   $ 1,560   $ 29   ($ 121)  $ 1,468
Operating Cash Flow Margin   41.3%   22.7%   NM   39.1%
Capital Expenditures (3)   $ 1,586   $ 10   $ 8   $ 1,604

Three Months Ended June 30, 2006
Revenues   $ 6,558   $ 273   $ 37   $ 6,868
Operating Cash Flow   $ 2,679   $ 59   ($ 74)  $ 2,664
Operating Income (Loss)   $ 1,335   $ 18   ($ 94)  $ 1,259
Operating Cash Flow Margin   40.9%   21.8%   NM   38.8%
Capital Expenditures (3)   $ 1,045   $ 5   $ 8   $ 1,058

Six Months Ended June 30, 2007
Revenues   $14,328   $ 636   $ 136   $15,100
Operating Cash Flow   $ 5,824   $ 140   ($ 189)  $ 5,775
Operating Income (Loss)   $ 2,913   $ 47   ($ 231)  $ 2,729
Operating Cash Flow Margin   40.6%   22.0%   NM   38.2%
Capital Expenditures (3)   $ 3,029   $ 14   $ 15   $ 3,058

Six Months Ended June 30, 2006
Revenues   $12,790   $ 512   $ 124   $13,426
Operating Cash Flow   $ 5,122   $ 109   ($ 130)  $ 5,101
Operating Income (Loss)   $ 2,477   $ 27   ($ 170)  $ 2,334
Operating Cash Flow Margin   40.0%   21.4%   NM   38.0%
Capital Expenditures (3)   $ 2,012   $ 13   $ 15   $ 2,040

(1) See Non-GAAP and Other Financial Measures in Table 7. Historical financial data by business segment, in accordance with generally accepted accounting

principles in the United States (GAAP), is available in the Company’s quarterly report on Form 10-Q. All percentages are calculated based on actual
amounts. Minor differences may exist due to rounding.

(2) Programming includes our national networks E! Entertainment Television and Style Network (E! Networks), The Golf Channel, VERSUS, G4 and other

[…]

not include adjustments for costs related to integration activities, cost savings or synergies that have been or may be achieved by the combined businesses. We
believe our pro forma data is not a non-GAAP financial measure as contemplated by Regulation G.

In certain circumstances we also present data, as adjusted, in order to enhance comparability between periods.

Operating Cash Flow and Free Cash Flow should not be considered as substitutes for operating income (loss), net income (loss), net cash provided by operating
activities or other measures of performance or liquidity reported in accordance with GAAP. Additionally, in the opinion of management, our pro forma data is not
necessarily indicative of future results or what results would have been had the acquired businesses been operated by us after the assumed earlier date.

We provide reconciliations of Consolidated Operating Cash Flow in Table 1, Free Cash Flow in Table 4, Pro Forma in Table 7-A and Adjusted Net Income in
Table 7-B.

11

TABLE 7-A

Reconciliation of Pro Forma (1) Financial Data by Business Segment
(Unaudited)

   Cable   Total

(in millions)  Cable   Programming

Corporate,
Other and

Eliminations  Total
Pro Forma

Adjustments (1)
Cable

Pro Forma
Pro Forma

Adjustments (1)
Total

Pro Forma
Three Months Ended June 30, 2007
Revenue  $ 7,330  $ 334 $ 48  $ 7,712 $ —   $ 7,330  $ —   $ 7,712

Operating Expenses (excluding depreciation

and amortization)   4,299   259  142   4,700  —   4,299   —   4,700
Operating Cash Flow  $ 3,031  $ 75 ($ 94) $ 3,012 $ —   $ 3,031  $ —   $ 3,012
Depreciation and Amortization   1,471   46  27   1,544  —   1,471   —   1,544
Operating Income (Loss)  $ 1,560  $ 29 ($ 121) $ 1,468 $ —   $ 1,560  $ —   $ 1,468

Capital Expenditures  $ 1,586  $ 10 $ 8  $ 1,604 $ —   $ 1,586  $ —   $ 1,604

Three Months Ended June 30, 2006
Revenue  $ 5,612  $ 273 $ 23  $ 5,908 $ 959 $ 6,571  $ 960 $ 6,868

Segment reclassifications   (13)  —   13   —   —   (13)   —   —
Revenue  $ 5,599  $ 273 $ 36  $ 5,908 $ 959 $ 6,558  $ 960 $ 6,868

Operating Expenses (excluding depreciation

and amortization)   3,277   213  107   3,597  607  3,884   607  4,204
Segment reclassifications   (5)  1  4   —   —   (5)   —   —

Operating Cash Flow  $ 2,327  $ 59 ($ 75) $ 2,311 $ 352 $ 2,679  $ 353 $ 2,664
Depreciation and Amortization   1,078   41  19   1,138  266  1,344   267  1,405
Operating Income (Loss)  $ 1,249  $ 18 ($ 94) $ 1,173 $ 86 $ 1,335  $ 86 $ 1,259
Capital Expenditures  $ 915  $ 5 $ 56  $ 976 $ 130 $ 1,045  $ 82 $ 1,058

Six Months Ended June 30, 2007
Revenue  $14,328  $ 636 $ 136  $15,100 $ —   $ 14,328  $ —   $ 15,100

Operating Expenses (excluding depreciation

and amortization)   8,504   496  325   9,325  —   8,504   —   9,325
Operating Cash Flow  $ 5,824  $ 140 ($ 189) $ 5,775 $ —   $ 5,824  $ —   $ 5,775
Depreciation and Amortization   2,911   93  42   3,046  —   2,911   —   3,046
Operating Income (Loss)  $ 2,913  $ 47 ($ 231) $ 2,729 $ —   $ 2,913  $ —   $ 2,729
Capital Expenditures  $ 3,029  $ 14 $ 15  $ 3,058 $ —   $ 3,029  $ —   $ 3,058

Six Months Ended June 30, 2006
Revenue  $10,894  $ 512 $ 97  $11,503 $ 1,922 $ 12,816  $ 1,923 $ 13,426

Segment reclassifications   (26)  —   26   —   —   (26)   —   —
Revenue  $10,868  $ 512 $ 123  $11,503 $ 1,922 $ 12,790  $ 1,923 $ 13,426

Operating Expenses (excluding depreciation

and amortization)   6,445   402  245   7,092  1,232  7,677   1,233  8,325
Segment reclassifications   (9)  1  8   —   —   (9)   —   —

Operating Cash Flow  $ 4,432  $ 109 ($ 130) $ 4,411 $ 690 $ 5,122  $ 690 $ 5,101
Depreciation and Amortization   2,112   82  40   2,234  533  2,645   533  2,767
Operating Income (Loss)  $ 2,320  $ 27 ($ 170) $ 2,177 $ 157 $ 2,477  $ 157 $ 2,334
Capital Expenditures  $ 1,740  $ 13 $ 101  $ 1,854 $ 272 $ 2,012  $ 186 $ 2,040

(1) Pro forma data is adjusted only for timing of acquisitions or disposition and does not include adjustments for costs related to integration activities, cost

savings or synergies that have been or may be achieved by the combined businesses. Pro forma results are presented as if the acquisitions and dispositions
were effective on January 1, 2006. Minor differences may exist due to rounding.

12

TABLE 7-B

Reconciliation of Net Income to Adjusted Net Income
(Unaudited)

Three Months Ended

June 30,
   2007   2006
(in millions, except per share data)   $   EPS (1)   $   EPS (1)